

CA No. 15-56352

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN NEWTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 15-cv-02517
(Honorable R. Gary Klausner)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Richard A. Samp
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

April 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE PANEL DECISION CREATES A SHARP CIRCUIT SPLIT, AN ACT THAT THIS COURT UNDERTAKES ONLY FOR “COMPELLING REASONS”	8
II. THE EXTRAORDINARY RETROACTIVE LIABILITY CREATED BY THE PANEL DECISION WARRANTS <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. State of New York</i> , cert. petition filed, No. 17-1179 (U.S., Feb. 22, 2018)	1
<i>Carmins v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	9, 17
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. London S.S. Owners Mut. Ins. Ass’n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deere & Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 38 (2016)	1
<i>Espinoza v. Beta Operating Co.</i> , No. CV 15-04659-RGK (Asx) (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2015)	14
<i>Jefferson v. Beta Operating Co.</i> , No. CV 15-04966-SJO (PLAx) (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015)	14
<i>Garcia v. Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas LLC</i> , No. CV 16-4320-R (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2016)	14
<i>Grand Isle Shipyard, Inc. v. Seacor Marine, LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Kelton Arms Condominium Owners Assoc., Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	15, 16
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015)	14
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	8, 17
<i>Reyna v. Venoco, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-4525-PA (RAOx) (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2015)	14
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	9
<i>S&H Packing & Sales Co. v. Tanimura Distributing, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2018)	9

	Page(s)
<i>Sacks v. SEC</i> , 648 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Tetra Technologies, Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Tyson v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Union Texas Petroleum Corp. v. PLT Engineering, Inc.</i> [“PLT”], 895 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	4, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Williams v. Brinderson Constructors, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-2474-MWF (AGRx), 2015 WL 4747892 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015)	14

Statutes and Regulations:

Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)	3, 7, 13
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA), 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-13356b	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2)	4, 17
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2)(A)	3, 9, 14, 15
Private Attorney General Act of 2004, Calif. Labor Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 C.F.R. § 785.23	13
